
 
 

 
 
Committee: 
 

PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 

Date: 
 

MONDAY, 5 DECEMBER 2022 

Venue: 
 

MORECAMBE TOWN HALL 

Time: 10.30 A.M. 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 
Officers have prepared a report for each of the planning or related applications listed on 
this Agenda.  Copies of all application literature and any representations received are 
available for viewing at the City Council's Public Access website 
http://www.lancaster.gov.uk/publicaccess by searching for the relevant applicant number.   
 
 
1       Apologies for Absence  
 
2        Minutes   
    
  Minutes of meeting held on 7th November 2022 (previously circulated).    

     
3       Items of Urgent Business authorised by the Chair  
 
4        Declarations of Interest   
     
  To receive declarations by Councillors of interests in respect of items on this Agenda.   

Councillors are reminded that, in accordance with the Localism Act 2011, they are required to 
declare any disclosable pecuniary interests which have not already been declared in the 
Council’s Register of Interests. (It is a criminal offence not to declare a disclosable pecuniary 
interest either in the Register or at the meeting).   

Whilst not a legal requirement, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 9 and in the 
interests of clarity and transparency, Councillors should declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests which they have already declared in the Register, at this point in the meeting.   

In accordance with Part B Section 2 of the Code Of Conduct, Councillors are required to 
declare the existence and nature of any other interests as defined in paragraphs 8(1) or 9(2) 
of the Code of Conduct.   

 

     
Planning Applications for Decision   
 

 Community Safety Implications 

In preparing the reports for this agenda, regard has been paid to the implications of the 
proposed developments on community safety issues.  Where it is considered that the 
proposed development has particular implications for community safety, the issue is fully 
considered within the main body of the individual planning application report. The weight 

http://www.lancaster.gov.uk/publicaccess


 

attributed to this is a matter for the decision-taker.   

Local Finance Considerations 

Section 143 of the Localism Act requires the local planning authority to have regard to local 
finance considerations when determining planning applications. Local finance considerations 
are defined as a grant or other financial assistance that has been provided; will be provided; 
or could be provided to a relevant authority by a Minister of the Crown (such as New Homes 
Bonus payments), or sums that a relevant authority has, will or could receive in payment of 
the Community Infrastructure Levy.  Whether a local finance consideration is material to the 
planning decision will depend upon whether it could help to make development acceptable in 
planning terms, and where necessary these issues are fully considered within the main body 
of the individual planning application report.  The weight attributed to this is a matter for the 
decision-taker.   

Human Rights Act 

Planning application recommendations have been reached after consideration of The Human 
Rights Act.  Unless otherwise explicitly stated in the report, the issues arising do not appear to 
be of such magnitude to override the responsibility of the City Council to regulate land use for 
the benefit of the community as a whole, in accordance with national law.   

  
 

5       A5 21/01351/FUL Land To The North East Of  Kidds 
Transport Limited Caton Road 
Lancaster 

Lower 
Lune Valley 
Ward 

(Pages 5 - 
11) 

     
  Installation of a 25MW battery 

storage facility with ancillary 
development including 3m high 
fencing, battery storage containers, 
substation, transformers, switch-
room, control room, welfare cabin 
and storage room, construction of 
internal access road and 4m high 
CCTV columns. 

  

  
 

   

6       A6 22/01221/FUL Hawthorne House Bye-pass Road 
Bolton Le Sands Carnforth 

Bolton and 
Slyne 

(Pages 12 - 
20) 

     
  Demolition of existing building and 

erection of five new dwellings (C3) 
with associated landscaping and 
altered access. 

  

  
 

   

7       A7 22/01137/FUL Lancaster Brewery Lancaster 
Leisure Park Wyresdale Road 
Lancaster 

John 
O'Gaunt 
Ward 

(Pages 21 - 
25) 

     
  Erection of a side extension and 

creation of an additional parking 
area to the rear. 

  

https://planning.lancaster.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=R206JVIZMGH00
https://planning.lancaster.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=RJ2ASDIZJ7E00
https://planning.lancaster.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=RI3T5NIZIYC00


 

     
     
8       A8 22/01306/CCC Claughton Moor Quarry Quarry 

Road Claughton 
Lower 
Lune Valley 
Ward 

(Pages 26 - 
28) 

  Replacement of current welfare 
cabin at Claughton Quarry with a 
new modular unit. 

  

  
 

   

9       A9 22/01197/FUL 15 Whitendale Drive Bolton Le 
Sands 

Bolton and 
Slyne 

(Pages 29 - 
32) 

     
  Erection of a first-floor side 

extension, construction of 3 dormer 
extensions to the front elevation and 
erection of a ground floor front 
extension to form a canopy. 

  

  
 

   

10       A10 22/01286/FUL 27 Arrow Lane Halton 
 
 

Halton-with-
Aughton 
Ward 

(Pages 33 - 
35) 

  Erection of a single storey side 
extension and construction of a 
raised decking area to the rear 
elevation and raised rear flat roof. 

  

  
 

   

11       Delegated List (Pages 36 - 46) 
 
 
 
ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors Sandra Thornberry (Chair), Keith Budden (Vice-Chair), Victoria Boyd-Power, 

Dave Brookes, Abbott Bryning, Roger Cleet, Roger Dennison, Kevin Frea, 
June Greenwell, Mel Guilding, Mandy King, Jack Lenox, Robert Redfern, 
Malcolm Thomas and Sue Tyldesley 
 

 
(ii) Substitute Membership 

 
 Councillors Mandy Bannon (Substitute), Alan Biddulph (Substitute), Jake Goodwin 

(Substitute), Tim Hamilton-Cox (Substitute), Colin Hartley (Substitute), Debbie Jenkins 
(Substitute), Geoff Knight (Substitute), Sally Maddocks (Substitute), Joyce Pritchard 
(Substitute) and Peter Yates (Substitute) 
 

 
(iii) Queries regarding this Agenda 

 
 Please contact Eric Marsden - Democratic Services: email emarsden@lancaster.gov.uk. 

 

https://planning.lancaster.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=RK023PIZ02Y00
https://planning.lancaster.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=RIVFLTIZJ5G00
https://planning.lancaster.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=RJW30BIZJF600


 

(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies 
 

 Please contact Democratic Support, telephone 582170, or alternatively email 
democracy@lancaster.gov.uk.  
 
 

 
MARK DAVIES, 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
TOWN HALL, 
DALTON SQUARE, 
LANCASTER, LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on 22nd November 2022.   

 

mailto:democraticsupport@lancaster.gov.uk


 

Page 1 of 7 
21/01351/FUL 

 CODE 

 

 
 

Agenda Item A5 

Application Number 21/01351/FUL 

Proposal 

Installation of a 25MW battery storage facility with ancillary 
development including 3m high fencing, battery storage containers, 
substation, transformers, switch-room, control room, welfare cabin 
and storage room, construction of internal access road and 4m high 
CCTV columns 

Application site 

Land To The North East Of  

Kidds Transport Limited 

Caton Road 

Lancaster 

Applicant Mr Mark Dickinson 

Agent Mr Kenny Dhillon 

Case Officer Mrs Petra Williams 

Departure Yes 

Summary of Recommendation 

 

Approval  

 

 
 
 
1.0 Application Site and Setting  

 
1.1 The site that forms the subject of this application is a haulage business which is set back 

approximately 130m from Caton Road and is situated approximately 1.5 miles north
[...]
ocality. 

 
Recommendation 
 

That Planning Permission BE GRANTED subject to the following conditions: 

Page 10



 

Page 7 of 7 
21/01351/FUL 

 CODE 

 

 

Condition no. Description Type 

1 5 year timescale Control 

2 Plans Standard 

3 External lighting and CCTV Prior to use 

4 Construction and Environmental Management Plan Pre-commencement 

5 In accordance with FRA Control 

6 Hours of operation Control 
 

 
 
 
Article 35, Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 
Lancaster City Council has made the decision in a positive and proactive way to foster the delivery of 
sustainable development, working proactively with the applicant to secure development that improves the 
economic, social and environmental conditions of the area.  The decision has been taken having had regard 
to the impact of development, and in particular to the relevant policies contained in the Development Plan, 
as presented in full in the officer report, and to all relevant material planning considerations, including the 
National Planning Policy Framework, National Planning Practice Guidance and relevant Supplementary 
Planning Documents/ Guidance. 
Background Papers 
None 
 

Page 11



 

Page 1 of 9 
21/01295/FUL 

 CODE 

 

 
 

Agenda Item A6 

Application Number 22/01221/FUL 

Proposal 
Demolition of existing building and erection of five new dwellings (C3) 
with associated landscaping and altered access 

Application site 

Hawthorne House 

Bye-pass Road 

Bolton Le Sands 

Carnforth 

Applicant Mr and Mrs C. and B. Waddington 

Agent Mr Daniel Ratcliffe 

Case Officer Mrs Petra Williams 

Departure No 

Summary of Recommendation 
 

Refusal 

 
 
(i) Procedural Matters 

 
This application would normally be dealt with through delegated powers but has been brought to 
Planning Committee as the applicants have a family connection to Councillor Keith Budden through 
marriage.  

 
1.0 Application Site and Setting  

 
1.1 This applic
[...]
 8 of the National Planning Policy Framework. 
 

 
Article 35, Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 
 
Lancaster City Council takes a positive and proactive approach to development proposals, in the interests of 
delivering sustainable development.  As part of this approach the Council offers a pre-application service, 
aimed at positively influencing development proposals.  Although the applicant has failed to take advantage 
of this service, they have previously been made aware of the issues of concern regarding the proposal which 
the submission does not satisfactorily address. Consequently, the resulting proposal is unacceptable for the 
reasons prescribed in the Notice.  The applicant is encouraged to utilise the pre-application service prior to 
the submission of any future planning applications, in order to engage with the local planning authority to 
attempt to resolve the reasons for refusal. 
Background Papers 
None  

 

Page 20



 

Page 1 of 5 
22/01137/FUL 

 CODE 

 

 
 

Agenda Item A7 

Application Number 22/01137/FUL 

Proposal 
Erection of a side extension and creation of an additional parking area 
to the rear 

Application site 

Lancaster Brewery 

Lancaster Leisure Park 

Wyresdale Road 

Lancaster 

Applicant Messrs Simpson and Jackson 

Agent Mr Anthony Gilmour 

Case Officer Mr Sam Robinson 

Departure No 

Summary of Recommendation 

 

Approval (Subject to satisfactory drainage details) 

 

 
 
(i) Procedural Matters 

 
This form of development would normally be dealt with under the Scheme of Delegation. However, 
as Lancaster City Council is a partial landowner, the application must be determined by the Planning 
Regulatory Committee. 

 
1.0 Application Site and Setting  

 
1.1 Lancaster Brewery is located within Lancaster Leisure Park on Wyresdale Road. The site is relatively 

well screened due to the band of mature trees that surround the site to the east, south and west. To 
the wes
[...]
ar parking spaces will also be 
accessed through this point. The bike storage is also located adjacent to the car parking spaces.  
   

5.6.2 The additional car parking spaces will ensure the proposal meets the additional floor space 
requirements detailed in Appendix E of the DM DPD. County Highways also raised no objection to 
the scheme citing that the proposal would have a negligible impact on highway safety and highway 
capacity within the immediate vicinity of the site.  
 

 
6.0 Conclusion and Planning Balance 

 
6.1 In conclusion, the principle of a sustainable expansion of an existing business in this location can 

be supported. By reason of the sympathetic design, the extension will not have an adverse impact 
on the visual amenity of the building or wider area and subject to the inclusion of a suitable drainage 
scheme, will not increase flood risk elsewhere. Finally, given the location of the building, it will not 
have any undue impacts on neighbouring residential amenity or protected trees.  

 
Recommendation 
 

That Planning Permission BE GRANTED subject to the following conditions: 

 

Condition no. Description Type 

1 Timescales Control 

2 Development to accord with plans Control 

3 Surface water drainage scheme – Details required Pre-commencement 

4 Implementation of AIA Control 
 

 
 

 

Page 24



 

Page 5 of 5 
22/01137/FUL 

 CODE 

 

Article 35, Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 
Lancaster City Council has made the recommendation in a positive and proactive way to foster the delivery of 
sustainable development, working proactively with the applicant to secure development that improves the 
economic, social and environmental conditions of the area. The recommendation has been taken having had 
regard to the impact of development, and in particular to the relevant policies contained in the Development 
Plan, as presented in full in the officer report, and to all relevant material planning considerations, including 
the National Planning Policy Framework, National Planning Practice Guidance and relevant Supplementary 
Planning Documents/ Guidance. 
 
Background Papers 
None  

 

Page 25



 

Page 1 of 3 
22/01306/CCC 

 CODE 

 

 
 

Agenda Item A8 

Application Number 22/01306/CCC 

Proposal 
Replacement of current welfare cabin at Claughton Quarry with a new 
modular unit 

Application site 

Claughton Moor Quarry 

Quarry Road 

Claughton 

Lancashire 

Applicant Mr Edward Donne 

Agent  

Case Officer Mrs Kim Ireland 

Departure No 

Summary of Recommendation 

 

That in response to the County Council consultation, the City Council 
offers no objection. 

 

 
 
(i) Procedural Matters 

 
This application has been submitted to, and will be determined by, Lancashire County Council as 
they are responsible for planning matters that relate to waste and minerals. Lancaster City Council 
has been consulted as the proposal falls within their district, and as such this report sets out the City 
Council’s proposed consultation response to the replacement of the current welfare cabin with a 
new modular unit at Claughton Moor Quarry, Claughton. It will be for the county to determine whether 
planning consent should be granted or not. 

 
1.0 Application Site and Setting  

 
1.1 Claughton Moor Quarry lies to the south east of the village of Claughton. The site is an established 

brick and shale mineral working site, with the works located on the south of the A683 of Lancaster 
Road, and an aerial ropeway carrying material over this highway to Claughton Brickworks. There 
has been mineral working and brick making at Claughton for over a century. The site is within the 
Forest of Bowland AONB, with a public right of way to the north of the clay pit, which forms part of 
a mineral safeguard area. 

 
2.0 Proposal 

 
2.1 The application seeks planning permission to replace the current welfare cabin at Claughton Moor 

Quarry with a new modular uni
[...]
Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty, EN3 The Open 
Countryside) 
 

5.2.1 
 

The existing welfare cabin is in a state of disrepair and provides basic facilities for the staff of the 
quarry. The proposed modular unit is larger in scale, however, will provide an improvement to the 
facilities available within the site. The proposed modular unit will be viewed within the context of two 
large industrial buildings that are located directly adjacent to the west of the proposed siting of the 
modular unit. The materials and finish that are proposed to be used are not dissimilar in appearance 
to the existing two large industrial units. Therefore the proposed development is well sited and as 
such it is not considered would be harmful to the amenity of the local area and the wider outstanding 
natural beauty area.  

 
6.0 Conclusion and Planning Balance 

 
6.1 The site is covered by a Mineral Safeguarding Area within Policy CS3 of the Minerals and Waste 

Core Strategy. Mineral, and mineral products make an important contribution to the local economy. 
Given the existing welfare cabin is in a state of disrepair and the proposed modular building will 
provide improved facilities for the staff of the quarry. Together with the scale and appearance of the 
proposed modular building will be viewed within the context of the existing buildings, the proposed 
development would not be harmful to the local area and the wider outstanding natural beauty area. 

 
Recommendation 
 
That the City Council has NO OBJECTION to the proposal other than recommending a condition should 
mining operations cease that the welfare building is removed.  
 

 

Page 27



 

Page 3 of 3 
22/01306/CCC 

 CODE 

 

Article 35, Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 
 
This is not relevant as Lancashire County Council is the determining authority.  Lancaster City Council is 
simply a consultee for this application. 
 
Background Papers 
  

 

Page 28



 

Page 1 of 4 
22/01197/FUL 

 CODE 

 

 
 

Agenda Item A9 

Application Number 22/01197/FUL 

Proposal 
Erection of a first-floor side extension, construction of 3 dormer 
extensions to the front elevation and erection of a ground floor front 
extension to form a canopy 

Application site 

15 Whitendale Drive 

Bolton Le Sands 

Carnforth 

Lancashire 

Applicant Mr & Mrs Macluskie 

Agent Mr And Mrs McAllister 

Case Officer Ms Soraya Moghaddam 

Departure No 

Summary of Recommendation 

 

Approval 

 

 
 
(i) Procedural Matters 

 
This form of development would normally be dealt with the Scheme of Delegation. However, as the 
applicant is a relative of an employee of Lancaster City Council the application must be determined 
by the Planning Regulatory Committee. 

 
1.0 Application Site and Setting  

 
1.1 15 Whitendale Drive is a two-storey detached dwellinghouse located in Bolton-le-Sands. The 

application site is sited on the western side of the cul-de-sac, which can be accessed from the A5105 
Coastal Road. The application site is situated approximately 50m from Lancaster Canal to the east. 
The property features brickwork and white rendering to the exterior walls, with white upvc windows, 
underneath a grey concrete tiled roof. The rear garden to the west is boarded by fencing to all 
boundaries. The property features an existing adjoining single storey gabled projection to the south 
elevation, serving a garage to the front elevation and a lounge area to the rear. 

 
2.0 Proposal 

 
2.1 This application seeks consent for the erection of a first-floor side extension, which will be 

constructed above the existing single storey extension to the south. The proposed first floor 
extension will project from the south facing elevation by 5.4m, measuring 7.3m in depth to sit flush 
with the existing front and rear elevations. The ridge height and the eaves to the rear will continue 
from the existing main roof, which measures 5m to the eaves and 7.3m to the ridge. The eaves 
height to the front elevation will measure 4.6m. The extension will be finished in white render with 
grey concrete tiles to match the existing dwelling. The rear elevation of the proposed first floor 
extension will feature 2 windows to the external wall, with 2 roof lights to the roof, all in materials to 
match.  
 

Page 29 Agenda Item 9



 

Page 2 of 4 
22/01197/FUL 

 CODE 

 

2.2 3 dormer extensions to the front roof slope are proposed, which will sit symmetrically along the first 
floor. These will be cut-in style dormers, whereby the front elevation of the dormers will sit flush with 
the external wall of the first floor. All dormers will approximately measure a height of 1.8m and a 
width of 1.3m, finished in matching white render to the external walls, with gabled roofs finished in 
tiles to match existing roof slope.  
 

2.3 The application also seeks consent to replace the existing porch with a ground floor front extension 
with a canopy above that will extend across the ground floor of the front elevation. The proposed 
ground floor front extension will measure a depth of 0.8m from the main front elevation, and a width 
of 2.6m. The proposed canopy that extends across the ground floor of the property will measure a 
projection of approx. 0.8m to the front elevation, and a width of 9m.  

 
3.0 Site History 

 
3.1 A number of relevant applications relating to this site have previously been received by the Local 

Planning Authority.  These include: 
 

Application Number Proposal Decision 

16/00762/FUL Installation of a raised pitched roof to the side and rear 
elevations 

Approved 

 
4.0 Consultation Responses 

 
4.1 The following responses have been received from statutory and internal consultees: 

 

Consultee Response 

Parish Council  No response has been received at the time of compiling this report. 

 
4.2 The following responses have been received from members of the public: 

 

 1 letter of objection has been r
[...]
 parking provision 
for a dwellinghouse of this size. As such, it is considered that the proposal is acceptable in terms of 
parking and highway safety as it is not thought to result in a detrimental impact to the parking facilities 
or traffic along Whitendale Drive. 

 
6.0 Conclusion and Planning Balance 

 
6.1 For the reasons outlined above, the proposal is considered to comply with the relevant local and 

national polices and as such is recommended for approval. 
 
Recommendation 
 

That Planning Permission BE GRANTED subject to the following conditions:  

 

Condition no. Description Type 

1 Standard Planning Permission Timescale Control 

2 Development in accordance with approved plans  Control  
 

 
Article 35, Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 
 
Lancaster City Council has made the recommendation in a positive and proactive way to foster the delivery of 
sustainable development, working proactively with the applicant to secure development that improves the 
economic, social and environmental conditions of the area.  The recommendation has been taken having had 

Page 31



 

Page 4 of 4 
22/01197/FUL 

 CODE 

 

regard to the impact of development, and in particular to the relevant policies contained in the Development 
Plan, as presented in full in the officer report, and to all relevant material planning considerations, including 
the National Planning Policy Framework, National Planning Practice Guidance and relevant Supplementary 
Planning Documents/ Guidance. 
 
Background Papers 
None  

 

Page 32



 

Page 1 of 3 
22/01286/FUL 

 CODE 

 

 
 

Agenda Item A10 

Application Number 22/01286/FUL 

Proposal 
Erection of a single storey side extension and construction of a raised 
decking area to the rear elevation and raised rear flat roof 

Application site 

27 Arrow Lane 

Halton 

Lancaster 

Lancashire 

Applicant Victoria Taylor Lewis 

Agent Mr Richard Mews 

Case Officer Mr Patrick Hopwoo
[...]
determination for creation of access  track for JB 
+ AH Coates (Upper Lune Valley Ward 2015 Ward) 
 

Prior Approval Not Required 
 

22/01428/NMA 
 
 

29 Bare Avenue, Morecambe, Lancashire Non material 
amendment to planning permission 22/01139/FUL to amend 
window to side elevation for Mr M. Fletcher (Bare Ward 2015 
Ward) 
 

Application Permitted 
 

22/01429/NMA 
 
 

42 Walker Grove, Heysham, Morecambe Non material 
amendment to planning permission 22/00365/FUL to amend 
layout of basement and ground floor, to install one window 
to the side elevation, replace garage door and double doors 
to bifold doors to the rear elevation, and install a new 
rooflight for Mr J. Watson (Heysham South Ward 2015 Ward) 
 

Application Permitted 
 

 

Page 46


	Agenda
	5 Land To The North East Of  Kidds Transport Limited Caton Road Lancaster
	6 Hawthorne House Bye-pass Road Bolton Le Sands Carnforth
	7 Lancaster Brewery Lancaster Leisure Park Wyresdale Road Lancaster
	8 Claughton Moor Quarry Quarry Road Claughton
	9 15 Whitendale Drive Bolton Le Sands
	10 27 Arrow Lane Halton
	11 Delegated List



Minutes of the meeting


 PLANNING REGULATORY 
COMMITTEE 

 

10.30 A.M.  5TH DECEMBER 2022 
 
 

PRESENT:- Councillors Sandra Thornberry (Chair), Keith Budden (Vice-Chair), 
Victoria Boyd-Power, Dave Brookes, Roger Cleet, Roger Dennison, 
Kevin Frea, June Greenwell, Mel Guilding, Colin Hartley (substitute for 
Councillor Bryning), Mandy King, Jack Lenox, Robert Redfern, 
Malcolm Thomas and Sue Tyldesley 

  
 Apologies for Absence:- 
 Councillor Abbott Bryning 
   
 Officers in attendance:-  
 Mark Potts 

Petra Williams 
Tom Mitchell 
Eric Marsden 

Service Manager – Development Management 
Planning Officer 
Lawyer (Civil) 
Democratic Support Officer 

   
 
Applications were determined as indicated below (the numbers denote the schedule 
numbers of the applications).   
 
Except where stated below, the applications were subject to the relevant conditions and 
advice notes, as outlined in the Schedule of Planning Applications.   
 
Except where stated below, the reasons for refusal were those as outlined in the Schedule 
of Planning Applications.   
    
    
 A - Approved  
 R - Refused 
 D - Deferred 
 A(C) - Approved with additional conditions 
 A(P) - Approved in principle 
 A(106) - Approved following completion of a Section 106 Agreement 
 W - Withdrawn 
 NO - No objections 
 O 

SD 
- 
- 

Objections 
Split Decision 

 
 

66 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of 7th November 2022 were agreed as a true record and signed by the Chair. 
 

67 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS AUTHORISED BY THE CHAIR  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 
 



PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 5TH DECEMBER 2022 
 

68 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Keith Budden declared an interest in agenda item A6 22/01221/FUL Hawthorne 
House By-pass Road Bolton-Le-Sands Carnforth. The reason being that the applicants 
have a family connection to Councillor Budden through marriage. Councillor Budden 
would recuse himself from the meeting for the duration of consideration of the item. 
 
There were no other declarations of interest. 
 

69 LAND TO THE NORTH EAST OF  KIDDS TRANSPORT LIMITED CATON ROAD 
LANCASTER  
 
A5 21/01351/FUL Installation of a 25MW 

battery storage facility with 
ancillary development 
including 3m high fencing, 
battery storage containers, 
substation, transformers, 
switch-room, control room, 
welfare cabin and storage 
room, construction of internal 
access road and 4m high 
CCTV columns. 

Lower Lune 
Valley Ward 

A 

 
It was proposed by Councillor Robert Redfern and seconded by Councillor Colin Hartley: 
 
“That the application be approved subject to the conditions in the Committee Report and 
subject to the removal of the condition regarding hours of operation.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, 15 Councillors voted in favour of the proposal with none 
against and no abstentions, whereupon the Chair declared the proposal to have been 
carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be approved subject to the conditions in the Committee Report and 
subject to the removal of the condition regarding hours of operation: 
 
1. 5 year timescale. 
2. Plans. 
3. External lighting and CCTV. 
4. Construction and Environmental Management Plan. 

5. In accordance with FRA. 
 

COUNCILLOR KEITH BUDDEN LEFT THE MEETING AT 10:50 A.M.  
FOLLOWING HIS DECLARATION. 

 
70 HAWTHORNE HOUSE BYE-PASS ROAD BOLTON LE SANDS CARNFORTH  

 
A6 22/01221/FUL Demolition of existing 

building and erection of five 
new dwellings (C3) with 

Bolton and 
Slyne Ward 

A 



PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 5TH DECEMBER 2022 
 

associated landscaping and 
altered access. 

 
It was proposed by Councillor Dave Brookes and seconded by Councillor Jack Lenox, 
contrary to the officer’s recommendation in the report: 
 
“That the application be approved, on the grounds that there are special circumstances 
such as the sustainable nature of the site, an array of other local services such as 
restaurants within the village, and there is no evidence to suggest that there is local value 
to the community in retaining the restaurant use, and on balance it is considered that the 
sustainable nature of the scheme coupled with the LPAs lack of a 5-year housing land 
supply is sufficient to weigh in support of the scheme; and subject to conditions as 
specified by officers.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, 10 Councillors voted in favour of the proposal with 4 against 
and no abstentions, whereupon the Chair declared the proposal to have been carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be approved, on the grounds that there are special circumstances 
such as the sustainable nature of the site, an array of other local services such as 
restaurants within the village, and there is no evidence to suggest that there is local value 
to the community in retaining the restaurant use, and on balance it is considered that the 
sustainable nature of the scheme coupled with the LPAs lack of a 5-year housing land 
supply is sufficient to weigh in support of the scheme; and subject to conditions as 
specified by officers: 
 
1. Standard time limit. 
2. Plans. 
3. Details of windows (including noise mitigation) and Materials. 
4. Boundary treatments. 
5. Landscape / trees / hedge protection. 
6. Parking and turning. 
7. Drainage. 
8. Bin storage. 
9. Biodiversity net gain provision of bat and bird boxes. 
10. EV charging points. 
11. Homeowner packs. 
 

THE CHAIR ADJOURNED THE MEETING AT 11:20 A.M. AND  
RECONVENED AT 11:30 A.M. 

 
COUNCILLOR KEITH BUDDEN RETURNED TO THE MEETING AT 11:25 A.M. 

 
71 LANCASTER BREWERY LANCASTER LEISURE PARK WYRESDALE ROAD 

LANCASTER  
 
A7 22/01137/FUL Erection of a side extension 

and creation of an additional 
parking area to the rear. 

John O’Gaunt 
Ward 

A 

 



PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 5TH DECEMBER 2022 
 

It was proposed by Councillor Robert Redfern and seconded by Councillor Roger 
Dennison: 
 
“That the application be approved subject to the conditions in the Committee Report.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, 15 Councillors voted in favour of the proposal with none 
against and no abstentions, whereupon the Chair declared the proposal to have been 
carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be approved subject to the conditions in the Committee Report: 
 
1. Timescales. 
2. Development to accord with plans. 
3. Surface water drainage scheme. 
4. Implementation of AIA. 
 

72 CLAUGHTON MOOR QUARRY QUARRY ROAD CLAUGHTON  
 
A8 22/01306/CCC Replacement of current 

welfare cabin at Claughton 
Quarry with a new modular 
unit. 

Lower Lune 
Valley Ward 

NO 

 
It was proposed by Councillor Robert Redfern and seconded by Councillor Roger 
Dennison: 
 
“That the City Council has no objection to the proposal other than recommending removal 
of infrastructure on cessation of winning and working of minerals.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, 15 Councillors voted in favour of the proposal with none 
against and no abstentions, whereupon the Chair declared the proposal to have been 
carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the City Council has no objection to the proposal other than recommending removal 
of infrastructure on cessation of winning and working of minerals. 
 

73 15 WHITENDALE DRIVE BOLTON LE SANDS  
 
A9 22/01197/FUL Erection of a first-floor side 

extension, construction of 3 
dormer extensions to the 
front elevation and erection 
of a ground floor front 
extension to form a canopy. 

Bolton and 
Slyne Ward 

A 

 
It was proposed by Councillor Robert Redfern and seconded by Councillor Mel Guilding: 
 
“That the application be approved subject to the conditions in the Committee Report.” 



PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 5TH DECEMBER 2022 
 

 
Upon being put to the vote, 15 Councillors voted in favour of the proposal with none 
against and no abstentions, whereupon the Chair declared the proposal to have been 
carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be approved subject to the conditions in the Committee Report: 
 
1. Standard Planning Permission Timescale. 
2. Development in accordance with approved plans. 
 

74 27 ARROW LANE HALTON  
 
A10 22/01286/FUL Erection of a single storey 

side extension and 
construction of a raised 
decking area to the rear 
elevation and raised rear flat 
roof. 

Halton-with-
Aughton Ward 

A 

 
It was proposed by Councillor Mel Guilding and seconded by Councillor Roger Dennison: 
 
“That the application be approved subject to the conditions in the Committee Report.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, 15 Councillors voted in favour of the proposal with none 
against and no abstentions, whereupon the Chair declared the proposal to have been 
carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be approved subject to the conditions in the Committee Report: 
 
1. Standard Planning Permission Timescale. 
2. Development in accordance with Plans. 
3. Privacy Screen. 
 

75 DELEGATED LIST  
 
The Service Head for Planning and Place submitted a Schedule of Planning Applications 
dealt with under the Scheme of Delegation of Planning Functions to Officers. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

 Chair 
(The meeting ended at 11.45 a.m.) 

 
Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 

Eric Marsden - Democratic Services: email emarsden@lancaster.gov.uk 
 


